Loans and borrowings (13,718) (4,718)
Loan from fellow subsidiary of ultimate holding company – (110)

(13,855) (4,828)

Company

Fixed rate financial instruments
Loan to subsidiary 42,000 42,000

The Company does not have variable rate financial instruments as at 31 December 2020.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value
hedge accounting model.  Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at
the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

KOUFU
GROUP
LIMITED

144

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2020

30  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(c) Market risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

For the variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting
date would have increased/(decreased) profit before tax by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit before tax
100bp 100bp

increase decrease
$’000 $’000

Group

31 December 2020
Variable rate instruments (137) 137
Interest rate swap (1) 1

(138) 138

31 December 2019
Variable rate instruments (48) 48

145
ANNUAL
REPORT

2020

N
O

T
ES

 T
O

 T
H

E
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

S
T

A
T

EM
EN

T
S

Ye
ar

 e
n

d
e

d
 3

1
 D

e
c

e
m

b
e

r
2

0
2

0

3
0

FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

R
IS

K
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
 (

C
O

N
T

’D
)

A
cc

o
u

n
ti

n
g

 c
la

ss
ifi

ca
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 f

ai
r

va
lu

es

T
h

e
 c

ar
ry

in
g

 a
m

o
u

n
ts

 a
n

d
 f

ai
r

va
lu

e
s

o
f

fi
n

an
c

ia
l a

ss
e

ts
 a

n
d

 fi
n

an
c

ia
l l

ia
b

ili
ti

e
s,

 in
c

lu
d

in
g

 t
h

e
ir

 le
ve

ls
 in

 t
h

e
 f

ai
r

va
lu

e
 h

ie
ra

rc
h

y
ar

e
 a

s
fo

llo
w

s.
  I